

No. 22-186

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TROY MANSFIELD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAMSON  
COUNTY, TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW  
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER TROY MANSFIELD**

---

F. ANDREW HESSICK  
CARISSA BYRNE HESSICK  
160 Ridge Road  
Chapel Hill, NC 27599  
(919) 962-4332

RICHARD A. SIMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILEY REIN LLP  
2050 M Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 719-7314  
rsimpson@wiley.law

SEPTEMBER 29, 2022

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    Due process requires disclosure of <i>Brady</i> material at the plea-bargaining phase of a criminal case. ....	6
A. Disclosure of <i>Brady</i> material is necessary to ensure that a guilty plea is voluntary and made knowingly and intelligently. ....	6
B. Broader principles of due process also require disclosure of exculpatory material during plea negotiations.....	13
II.   Disclosure of exculpatory evidence is critical to the constitutional integrity and fairness of plea bargaining. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX A.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	2, 7
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005) .....	2, 7
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895) .....	8
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501.....	8
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976) .....	2, 7
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	21
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	9

<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) .....	8
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....	5, 19, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	25
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F. 3d (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Keeter</i> , 130 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>United States v. Kupa</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

#### **Other Authorities**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) CONTRACTS § 161 (Am. L. Inst. 1981).....	5, 24
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, A STUDY OF THE BUSINESS OF THE FEDERAL COURTS, pt. I (1934) .....	18
WILLIAM E. AUCKLAND, PRINCIPLES OF PENAL LAW (2d ed. 1771).....	18

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND .....	17
CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS: PROSECUTION FUNCTION STANDARD (A.B.A. 2017) .....	25
MATTHEW HALE, HISTORY OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (Sollom Emlyn ed., 1736) .....	17
CARISSA BYRNE HESSICK, PUNISHMENT WITHOUT TRIAL: WHY PLEA BARGAINING IS A BAD DEAL (2021) .....	12
R. F. HUNNISETT, THE MEDIEVAL CORONER (1961)	17
FERDINANDO PULTON, DE PACE REGIS ET REGNI (1609). .....	18
U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION, 2021 ANNUAL REPORT AND SOURCEBOOK OF FEDERAL SENTENCING STATISTICS (2021) .....	19
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Plea Bargaining and Its History</i> , 79 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1979).....	18
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Plea Bargaining Is A Shadow Market</i> , 51 Duq. L. Rev. 551 (2013).....	10
Russell M. Gold et al., <i>Civilizing Criminal Settlements</i> , 97 B.U. L. Rev. 1607 (2017) .....	9

Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 31 Am. Inst. Crim. L. & Criminology 3 (1940).....	25
Susan R. Klein et al., <i>Waiving the Criminal Justice System: An Empirical and Constitutional Analysis</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 73 (2015) .....	20
John H. Langbein, <i>The Criminal Trial before the Lawyers</i> , 45 U. Chi. L. Rev. 263 (1978) .....	17
Colin Miller, <i>Plea Agreements as Constitutional Contracts</i> , 97 N.C. L. Rev. 31 (2018) .....	25
Raymond Moley, <i>The Vanishing Jury</i> , 2 S. Cal. L. Rev. 97 (1928) .....	18
